



---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**  
Nos. 29, 2012 and 30, 2012

---

---

AMERICAS MINING CORPORATION, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Below,  
Appellants,*

—v.—

MICHAEL THERIAULT, as Trustee for the Theriault Trust,

*Plaintiff-Below,  
Appellee.*

**CD-ROM VERSION  
TO BE FILED**

ON APPEAL FROM  
CHANCERY COURT  
OF THE STATE  
OF DELAWARE  
HON. LEO E. STRINE, JR.  
CONS. C.A. NO. 961-CS

SOUTHERN COPPER CORPORATION, formerly known  
as Southern Peru Copper Corporation,

*Nominal Defendant-Below,  
Appellant,*

—v.—

MICHAEL THERIAULT, as Trustee for the Theriault Trust,

*Plaintiff-Below,  
Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM  
CHANCERY COURT  
OF THE STATE  
OF DELAWARE  
HON. LEO E. STRINE, JR.  
CONS. C.A. NO. 961-CS

---

**PLAINTIFF-BELOW, APPELLEE'S  
COMBINED ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

*Of Counsel:*

KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER  
& CHECK, LLP  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087  
(610) 667-7706

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.  
Ronald A. Brown, Jr. (No. 2849)  
Marcus E. Montejo (No. 4890)  
1310 King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 888-6500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below, Appellee*

April 4, 2012

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I. THE PARTIES .....	5
II. GRUPO MEXICO'S PROPOSAL AND THE FORMATION OF THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE .....	6
III. THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE'S CONTROLLED MINDSET .....	7
A. The Standalone Valuation of Minera Could Not Justify the Merger .....	8
B. The Mystical Relative Valuation .....	9
C. The Fixed-Exchange Ratio .....	10
D. Grupo Mexico Sticks To Its \$3.1 Billion Demand .....	10
E. The Parties Make A Deal .....	12
F. The Special Committee Approves the Merger .....	13
G. The Special Committee Does Nothing Between the October 2004 Signing and April 2005 Closing Despite Strong Evidence that the Basis for Its Recommendation Was Flawed .....	14
H. Grupo Mexico Materially Misleads Southern Peru Investors, Who Vote to Approve the Transaction .....	15

	PAGE
IV. THE LITIGATION .....	18
V. THE FEE AWARD .....	19
VI. FINAL JUDGMENT AND APPEAL .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY EXERCISED SOUND DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING JAMES DEL FAVERO AS A TRIAL WITNESS .....	21
A. Question Presented .....	21
B. Scope of Review .....	21
C. Merits of Argument .....	21
1. Defendants Omit from Their Brief Material Facts Respecting the Exclusion of Del Favero .....	22
2. Argument .....	24
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY REJECTING DEFENDANTS’ “RELATIVE VALUATION” OF MINERA .....	26
A. Question Presented .....	26
B. Scope of Review .....	26
C. Merits of Argument .....	26
1. The Chancellor’s Rejection of Defendants’ “Relative Valuation” of Minera Was Supported Fully By the Record .....	27

	PAGE
2. Defendants’ Expert Witness Fully Explained Defendants’ “Relative Valuation” Methodology . . .	29
3. The Chancellor’s Criticism of Goldman Was Deserved . . . . .	31
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY ALLOCATED THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO DEFENDANTS . . . . .	33
A. Question Presented . . . . .	33
B. Scope of Review . . . . .	33
C. Merits of Argument . . . . .	33
1. Defendants’ Argument That the Burden of Proof Must Be Allocated Before Trial Was Not Fairly Raised Below and Should Not Be Entertained on Appeal . . . . .	34
2. The Court of Chancery’s Denial of Defendants’ Cross-Motion For Summary Judgment to Shift the Burden of Proof to Plaintiff Was an Exercise of Sound Discretion . . . . .	35
3. Even if the Court of Chancery Erred with Respect to the Allocation of the Burden of Proof, Any Such Error Was Harmless . . . . .	37
IV. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FASHIONING A REMEDY . . . . .	40
A. Question Presented . . . . .	40
B. Scope of Review . . . . .	40

	PAGE
C. Merits of Argument .....	40
V. THE COURT OF CHANCERY EXERCISED SOUND DISCRETION IN AWARDING PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S FEES AND EXPENSES .....	43
A. Question Presented .....	43
B. Scope of Review .....	43
C. Merits of Argument .....	43
1. The Chancellor Properly Exercised His Discretion in Making the Fee Award by Appropriately Considering and Weighing Each of the <i>Sugarland</i> Factors .....	45
a. The Benefit Achieved .....	45
b. The Time and Effort of Counsel .....	48
c. The Difficulty and Complexity of the Case ...	52
d. The Contingent Nature of the Representation .....	53
e. The Standing and Ability of Counsel .....	54
2. The Court of Chancery Was Not Required To, But Did in Fact, Apply a “Declining Percentage” in Awarding Fees .....	55
3. The Chancellor Did Not Apply a “Novel Analysis” in Making His Fee Award .....	56
CONCLUSION .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>In the Matter of the Appraisal of Shell Oil Co.</i> , 607 A.2d 1213 (Del. 1992) .....	26
<i>ASARCO LLC v. Americas Mining Corp.</i> , 396 B.R. 278 (S.D. Texas 2008) .....	31
<i>Bomarko, Inc. v. Int’l Telecharge, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1161 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000) .....	39
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Bowl-Mor Co., Inc.</i> , 297 A.2d 67 (Del. 1972) .....	33, 36
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001) .....	21
<i>Carlson v. Hallinan</i> , 925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	47, 48
<i>Chicago Milwaukee Corp. v. Eisenberg</i> , 560 A.2d 489, 1989 WL 27743 (Del. 1989) (TABLE) .....	46, 56
<i>In re Cox Commc’ns, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	46
<i>Danby v. Osteopathic Hospital Ass’n of Del.</i> , 104 A.2d 903 (Del. 1954) .....	33
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2535256 (Del. Ch.) .....	49
<i>Doft &amp; Co. v. Travelocity.com Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 5366732 (Del. Ch.) .....	28
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Com’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006) .....	50, 51, 56

	PAGE
<i>Drejka v. Hitchens Tire Services Inc.</i> , 15 A.3d 1221 (Del. 2010) .....	24
<i>In re Emerson Radio S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1135006 (Del. Ch.) .....	48
<i>Empire Financial Services, Inc. v. Bank of New York</i> , 900 A.2d 92 (Del. 2006) .....	33
<i>Golden Telecom, Inc. v. Global GT LP</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010) .....	26, 29
<i>Goode v. Bayhealth Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 931 A.2d 437, 2007 WL 2050761 (Del. July 18, 2007) (TABLE) .....	21
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996) .....	55
<i>International Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000) .....	40
<i>Kahn v. Household Acquisition Corp.</i> , 591 A.2d 166 (Del. 1991) .....	26, 29
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc 'n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994) .....	36, 39
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commn 'cns Sys., Inc.</i> , 669 A.2d 79 (Del. 1995) .....	26, 29
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997) .....	35, 36, 39
<i>Keenan v. Eshleman</i> , 2 A.2d 904 (Del. 1938) .....	48
<i>Levien v. Sinclair Oil Corp.</i> , 1975 WL 1952 (Del. Ch.) .....	48

	PAGE
<i>Loral Space &amp; Commc'ns., Inc. v. Highland Crusader Offshore Partners, L.P.</i> , 977 A.2d 867 (Del. 2009) .....	43
<i>Pitts v. White</i> , 109 A.2d 786 (Del. 1954) .....	24
<i>In re Pullman Co. Shareholders Litig.</i> , Del. Ch., Consol. C.A. No. 10013, Berger, V.C. (Nov. 29, 1988) .....	51
<i>S. Muoio &amp; Co. LLC v. Hallmark Entm't Inv. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 863007 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 35 A.3d 419 (Del. 2011) .....	28
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011) .....	24, 25
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taormina v. Taormina Corp.</i> , 78 A.2d 473 (Del. Ch. 1951) .....	48
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996) .....	40
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) .....	40
<i>Wilderman v. Wilderman</i> , 328 A.2d 456 (Del. Ch. 1974) .....	47, 48
 <b>Rules</b>	
Delaware Rules of Professional Conduct 1.5(a) .....	52
Supreme Court Rule 8 .....	33
